UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

LEVEL OF AWARENESS IN CONTACT LENS
CARE IN UITM PUNCAK ALAM

FATIN NADIA BINTI MOHD KHALIL

BACHELOR OF OPTOMETRY (HONS)

FACULTY OF HEALTH SCIENCES

JULY 2016



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this desertion was carried out in accordance with the regulation of
Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and the result of my own work, unless otherwise
indicatedor acknowledge as referenced work. This topic has not been submitted to
any academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.
In the event that my dissertation is fount to violate the condition mentioned above, |
voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree and agreed to be subjected to

disciplinary rules and regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate: Fatin Nadia Binti Mohd Khalil

Candidate ID No.: 2012843396

Programme: Bachelor in Optometry (Hons)

Faculty: Health sciences

Thesis Tittle: Level of Awareness in Contact Lens Care
in Ui'TM Puncak Alam

Signature of students:

Date: 18" July 2016

i1



ABSTRACT

LEVEL OF AWARENESS IN CONTACT LENS CARE IN UiTM PUNCAK
ALAM

Background: Nowadays, contact lens had become a trend especially among young
adults. As one of an optical device, contact lenses will be placed directly in front of
our cornea. It is a safe optical device to wear as long as the wearers practicing a
correct contact lens care. However, a failure to apply a proper practice in daily
routines can cause contact lens complications which might lead to visual threatening.
Therefore, this study was conducted to determine the level of awareness towards
contact lens care among contact lens users in UiTM Puncak Alam. Methods: In this
cross sectional descriptive study, 60 participants from UiTM Puncak Alam were
selected as the respondents to answer the questionnaire on their level of awareness in
contact lens care. The participants who wear the contact lens were identified from
UiTM Primary Optometry Clinic and Contact lens Clinic. Besides that, the
questionnaires were also distributed at the faculties located in UiTM Puncak Alam.
Results: Among all the participants involved, majority of 95% were female,
meanwhile 5% of the participants were male and their mean age were 22.38 + 1.485
years. The results of the study revealed that the level of awareness towards contact
lens care among students in UiTM Puncak Alam was high. 83.3% of them agreed
that tap water cannot be used to clean the contact lens. All of the respondents (100%)
acknowledged that hand washing is essential before handling the contact lens. It was
also found that 86.7% of them agreed that eye examination is necessary before
prescribing the contact lens while 85% of them stated that after care assessment is
also crucial after using it. Conclusion: As a conclusion this study has succeeded in
determining the high level of awareness towards contact lens care in UiTM Puncak
Alam. Their level of awareness in contact lens plays important roles to help in
preventing any contact lens complications later.

Keywords: Contact lens care, questionnaire, contact lens complication



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

AUTHOR*“S DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
LIST OF EQUATION

ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Bsckground
1.1.1 Contact Lens History
1.1.2 Contact Lens Complications
1.1.3 Level Of Knowledge Of Eye
Examinations And Prescription
1.1.4 Level Of Awareness In Common
Habits In Practicing Contact Lens Care
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Study Objectives
13.1 General Objective
1.3.2 Specific Objectives
1.4 Research Questions
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Prevalence Of Contact Lens Wearer
2.2 Contact Lens Complications
2.3 Contact Lens Care
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Study Design
3.2 Study Location
3.3 Subjects
3.3.1 Inclusion Criteria
3.3.2 Exclusion Criteria
3.4 Research Instrument
35 Research Procedure
3.6 Ethics Approval
3.7 Data Analysis

16
16
17

17
17
18
18
21
21



CHAPTER 4
4.1
4.2
4.3

4.4
CHAPTER 5

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4
5.5

CHAPTER 6

6.1

6.2
BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDICES
A

mMmOO W

RESULTS

Demographic Characteristics

Level Of Awareness Towards Contact Lens Care
Level Of Knowledge Of Eye Examination And
Prescription

Level Of Awareness In Common Habits In
Contact Lens Care

DISCUSSIONS

Level Of Awareness Towards Contact Lens Care
Level Of Knowledge Of Eye Examination And
Prescription

Level Of Awareness In Common Habits In
Contact Lens Care

Study Limitations

Study Contributions

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
Conclusion
Recommendation

Ethical Approval

Subject™s Information Sheet
Subject™s Consent
Questionnaire

Intellectual Properties

Raw Data

22
22
24
26

27

28
29
32

34

35
36

37
37
37

39

44
45
49
51
56
59



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1 - INTRODUCTION
	1.1 BACKGROUND
	1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.3 STUDY OBJECTIVES
	1.4 RESEARCH QUESTIONS

	CHAPTER 2 - LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 PREVALENCE OF CONTACT LENS WEARER
	2.2 CONTACT LENS COMPLICATION
	2.3 CONTACT LENS CARE

	CHAPTER 3 - METHODOLOGY
	3.1 STUDY DESIGN
	3.2 STUDY LOCATION
	3.3 SUBJECT
	3.4 RESEARCH INSTRUMENT
	3.5 RESEARCH PROCEDURE
	3.6 ETHICS APPROVAL
	3.7 DATA ANALYSIS

	CHAPTER 4 - RESULTS
	4.1 DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS
	4.2 LEVEL OF AWARENESS TOWARDS CONTACT LENS CARE
	4.3 LEVEL OF KNOWLEDGE OF EYE EXAMINATION AND PRESCRIPTION
	4.4 COMMON HABITS IN CONTACT LENS CARE

	CHAPTER 5 - DISCUSSION
	5.1 LEVEL OF AWARENESS TOWARDS CONTACT LENS CARE
	5.2 LEVEL OF KNOWLEDGE ON EYE EXAMINATION AND PRESCRIPTION
	5.3 COMMON HABITS IN PRACTICING CONTACT LENS CARE
	5.4 STUDY LIMITATION
	5.5 STUDY CONTRIBUTION

	CHAPTER 6 - CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	6.1 CONCLUSION
	6.2 RECOMMENDATION

	BIBLIOGRAPHY
	APPENDICES



