UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

LEVEL OF AWARENESS IN CONTACT LENS CARE IN UITM PUNCAK ALAM

FATIN NADIA BINTI MOHD KHALIL

BACHELOR OF OPTOMETRY (HONS)
FACULTY OF HEALTH SCIENCES

JULY 2016

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this desertion was carried out in accordance with the regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicatedor acknowledge as referenced work. This topic has not been submitted to any academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification. In the event that my dissertation is fount to violate the condition mentioned above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree and agreed to be subjected to disciplinary rules and regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate: Fatin Nadia Binti Mohd Khalil

Candidate ID No.: 2012843396

Programme: Bachelor in Optometry (Hons)

Faculty: Health sciences

Thesis Tittle: Level of Awareness in Contact Lens Care

in UiTM Puncak Alam

Signature of students:

Date: 18th July 2016

ABSTRACT

LEVEL OF AWARENESS IN CONTACT LENS CARE IN UITM PUNCAK ALAM

Background: Nowadays, contact lens had become a trend especially among young adults. As one of an optical device, contact lenses will be placed directly in front of our cornea. It is a safe optical device to wear as long as the wearers practicing a correct contact lens care. However, a failure to apply a proper practice in daily routines can cause contact lens complications which might lead to visual threatening. Therefore, this study was conducted to determine the level of awareness towards contact lens care among contact lens users in UiTM Puncak Alam. Methods: In this cross sectional descriptive study, 60 participants from UiTM Puncak Alam were selected as the respondents to answer the questionnaire on their level of awareness in contact lens care. The participants who wear the contact lens were identified from UiTM Primary Optometry Clinic and Contact lens Clinic. Besides that, the questionnaires were also distributed at the faculties located in UiTM Puncak Alam. Results: Among all the participants involved, majority of 95% were female, meanwhile 5% of the participants were male and their mean age were 22.38 ± 1.485 years. The results of the study revealed that the level of awareness towards contact lens care among students in UiTM Puncak Alam was high. 83.3% of them agreed that tap water cannot be used to clean the contact lens. All of the respondents (100%) acknowledged that hand washing is essential before handling the contact lens. It was also found that 86.7% of them agreed that eye examination is necessary before prescribing the contact lens while 85% of them stated that after care assessment is also crucial after using it. Conclusion: As a conclusion this study has succeeded in determining the high level of awareness towards contact lens care in UiTM Puncak Alam. Their level of awareness in contact lens plays important roles to help in preventing any contact lens complications later.

Keywords: Contact lens care, questionnaire, contact lens complication

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT		PAGES
AUTHOR"S DECL ACKNOWLEDGE TABLE OF CONT LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREV LIST OF EQUATION	EMENT ENTS S VIATIONS	ii iv v vi vii ix
ABSTRAK		xi
CHAPTER 1 1.1	INTRODUCTION Background	1
1.1	1.1.1 Contact Lens History	1
	1.1.2 Contact Lens Complications	2
	1.1.3 Level Of Knowledge Of Eye	4
	Examinations And Prescription	
	1.1.4 Level Of Awareness In Common	4
	Habits In Practicing Contact Lens Care	
1.2	Problem Statement	5
1.3	Study Objectives	
	1.3.1 General Objective	6
	1.3.2 Specific Objectives	6
1.4	Research Questions	7
CHAPTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW	8
2.1	Prevalence Of Contact Lens Wearer	8
2.2	Contact Lens Complications	10
2.3	Contact Lens Care	12
CHAPTER 3	METHODOLOGY	16
3.1	Study Design	16
3.2	Study Location	17
3.3	Subjects	
	3.3.1 Inclusion Criteria	17
	3.3.2 Exclusion Criteria	17
3.4	Research Instrument	18
3.5	Research Procedure	18
3.6	Ethics Approval	21
3.7	Data Analysis	21

CHAPTER 4	RESULTS	22
4.1	Demographic Characteristics	22
4.2	Level Of Awareness Towards Contact Lens Care	24
4.3	Level Of Knowledge Of Eye Examination And	26
	Prescription	
4.4	Level Of Awareness In Common Habits In	27
	Contact Lens Care	
CHAPTER 5	DISCUSSIONS	28
5.1	Level Of Awareness Towards Contact Lens Care	29
5.2	Level Of Knowledge Of Eye Examination And	32
	Prescription	
5.3	Level Of Awareness In Common Habits In	34
	Contact Lens Care	
5.4	Study Limitations	35
5.5	Study Contributions	36
CHAPTER 6	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	37
6.1	Conclusion	37
6.2	Recommendation	37
BIBLIOGRAPHY		39
APPENDICES		
A	Ethical Approval	44
В	Subject"s Information Sheet	45
C	Subject"s Consent	49
D	Questionnaire	51
Е	Intellectual Properties	56
F	Raw Data	59